
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

                                          

Shared Services Joint Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday 20th May 2016
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: Room 4.08, Cheshire West and Chester HQ, Nicholas Street, 

Chester

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the Shared Services Joint Committee for the 2016-17 
Municipal Year

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the Shared Services Joint Committee for the 
2016-17 Municipal Year

3. Apologies for Absence  

To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence.

4. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, 
and one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any 
person wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services 
Officer named below.

6. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016

7. Shared Services Performance Outturn 2015-16 and Business Plan Review 
2016-20  (Pages 5 - 50)

To consider a report on the outturn position for the Shared Service arrangements 
between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council 

8. Occupational Health Unit Outsourcing  

To consider a report on the outsourcing of the Occupational Health Unit

REPORT TO FOLLOW

9. New Arrangements for ICT Shared Services and Transactional Shared 
Services  (Pages 51 - 64)

To consider a report on the transfer of ICT and Transactional Shared Services 

10. Service Reviews  (Pages 65 - 74)

To consider a report on the progress being made in the delivery of the Service 
Review programme  

11. ERP Replacement Programme  (Pages 75 - 96)

To consider a report on the progress being made in the development of a 
business case in relation to the future provision of the Councils’ core HR and 
Finance system



Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 18th March, 2016 at Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Councillors JP Findlow, P Bates (Substitute), S Gardner (Substitute), B Clarke 
(Substitute), P Dolan (Substitute) and L Gittins

Officers
Cheshire East Council
Alex Thompson, Corporate Manager, Strategy and Reporting
Jackie Gray, Corporate Manager, Business Intelligence and Data
Jayne McLaughlin, Corporate Project Manager
Paul Fox, Solicitor
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Cheshire West and Chester
Mark Wynn, Head of Finance
Sam Brousas, Head of Professional Services
Aaron Thomas, Programme Manager

30 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor L Gittins be appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

(Councillor Gittins in the Chair)

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Armstrong, D Brown, 
P Donovan and P Groves.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made.

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 be approved.



35 TRANSFER OF COSOCIUS LTD 

The Committee considered a r
[...]
ative Agreement
 Financial Memorandum
 Shared Services Agreement – ICT
 Shared Services Agreement – HR & Finance Transactional 

Services
 Asset Transfer Agreement – ICT
 Asset Transfer Agreement – HR & Finance Transactional 

Services
 All necessary legal steps to wind up the company



2 the cost reduction activity outlined in section 6.2 of the report.

3 the Programme Board prepare a formal ‘closure’ of the transfer 
project and establish two ‘Transition’ Programmes, one for ICT and 
one for Transactional Service to commence cut-over activity and 
delivery of key activities identified for a 6 month transition period.

36 COSOCIUS SERVICE REVIEWS 

The Committee considered a report on progress being made in the 
delivery of the CoSocius Service Review programme.

The report provided an update on the key themes and issues arising from 
the work to date, and an indication of the direction of travel for each area 
of review.  

The formal transfer of CoSocius activity into the two in-house shared 
services had provided an opportunity to consider the objectives of the 
service review programme and would be reviewed alongside the redesign 
of target operating model for delivery of the ICT services.  An update 
would be brought to the next Committee on the proposed timescale for the 
remaining reviews.  

RESOLVED:

That the progress to date with the series of service reviews underway, and 
the opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both Councils 
identified so far be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm

Councillor L Gittins





Version 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

: SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:      20 May 2016
 

Report of:                Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer
                                  Cheshire West and Chester – Director of Finance

Subject/Title:           Shared Services Performance Outturn 2015-16 and
                                   Business Plan Review 2016-20

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the outturn position for the Shared 
Service arrangements between Cheshire East Council (CE) and Cheshire 
West and Chester Council (CWaC).   As such it includes both indicative 
financial and actual non-financial performance over the period 2015-16.

1.2 The report indicates that there has been a general improvement in terms of 
both financial and non-financial performance. Six Shared Services have 
been rated as “Green” in terms of their overall performance with one (OHU) 
maintaining its “Amber” rating.  However this represents an improvement on 
the position forecast at mid-year.   For the fifth year running the aggregated 
Shared Services are reporting an underspend against budgets.  

1.3 All Shared Service business plans have been fundamentally reviewed within 
a timeframe of 1 to four years and will be subject to annual review.  Key 
activity to be undertaken is highlighted in the report with a more detailed 
overview including 2015-16 performance is contained in Appendix 1.  

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 Recommended that the 

ii. The Shared Services outturn performance for 2015 -16 be noted, and;
iii. The Shared Service Business Plans for 2016 onwards be noted.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the Joint 
Committee to receive outturn reports based on the information and measures 
contained in Shared Service Business Plans.

3.2 The Shared Services Performance Management Framework (PMF) has 
been developed on the basis of Business Plans 2013-16.  As is currently 
stands it provides a good degree of rigour to regular business planning and 
performance monitoring with detailed reports being produced at mid year and 



Version 5

outturn but this will be reviewed to ensure that align it with new Business 
Plans and accurately reflects current activit
[...]
mmary of the Shared Services outturn performance 
for 2015-16 and revised business plans for 2016 onwards. Appendix 1 
provides a more detailed overview of performance and business activity.   
Full copies of the new Business Plans 2016-20 for each shared service will 
be available at the meeting.

11.0 Performance Outturn 2015-16

11.1 This report summarises the outturn position for 2015-16 for the current 
formal Shared Services arrangements between CE and CWaC Councils.

11.2 Currently there are seven remaining Shared Services (six CWAC-hosted, 
one CE-hosted).   Four are shared services where total costs are split 
against an agreed % cost share agreement as set out in formative Legal 
Agreements:

 Farms
 Occupational Health Unit (OHU)
 Archives
 Civil Protection – Emergency Planning

The remaining three of the services are subject to revised joint arrangement 
services where CE pay a fixed contribution to CWAC:

 Rural Touring Network (Grant funded)
 Archaeological Planning and Advisory Services (Transfer 

Agreement)
 Libraries (Transfer Agreement)

11.2 The table below provides headline indicator for overall performance for each 
of the above.   This is based on progress against service objectives, 
performance against budget and national and local indicators as set out in 
Shared Service Business Plans for 2015-16. Current performance is set 



Version 5

against historic performance to provide an indication of direction of travel for 
each shared service.

11.3 An assessment of improvement against baseline performance (where 
available) and targets, has been made to provide an indication of the 
direction of travel for each indicator. A RAG rating (Red / Amber / Green) has 
been applied to provide a judgement of overall performance based on these 
two elements. This suggests that six of the remaining shared services are 
performing well (Green) with one – OHU, maintaining an Amber rating i.e. 
mixed performance.  This is an improvement on the mid-year poi
[...]
However it is 
evident that ongoing staffing issues in OHU are affecting the unit ongoing 
resilience and as a consequence this continues to have an adverse impact 
on performance.  

18.2 The overall approach to performance management is embedded and as it 
currently stands is sufficiently robust for the level of shared activity to date. 
However the return of the ICT and Transactional shared services will require 
more robust scrutiny going forward.  Therefore the overall approach to the 
performance management of shared services will be reviewed to ensure that 
it continues to provide sufficient reassurance to the Joint Officer Board and 
Joint Committee about the efficiency and effectiveness of shared 
arrangements going forward.  

19 Access to Information
         

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Officer:  Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer– Cheshire East Council
  Mark Wynn, Director of Finance – Cheshire West & Chester Council

Tel No:  01270 686013 / 01244 977830
Email: Peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk / mark.wynn@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk

Documents are available for inspection at:
Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach
CW11 1HZ
or: 
Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services



Version 5

HQ Building,
Nicholas Street,
Chester,
CH1 2N



SHARED SERVICE OUTTURN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015 - 16: SUMMARY Appendix 1 
This summary of performance considers both qualitative and quantitative performance in terms of the shared services achievements and performance against 
national and local indicators as outlined in the Business Plans 2015-16.  The RAG rating (Red / Amber / Green) is a judgement based on the combined performance 
of both elements.

SERVICE SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE

Overall 
Rating
2012-

13

Overall 
Rating
2013-

14

Overall 
Rating 
2014-

15

Mid Year 
Rating 

2015-16

Outturn 
Rating 

2015-16

A03 Farms Estate The focus for this Shared Service i
[...]
y

1.1 In October 2015 the Shared Services Joint Committee took the decision to 
bring back in and disaggregate the arms length ICT and Transactional 
services trading company – CoSocius Limited.  Consequently work was 
undertaken to put new shared service arrangements in place by April 2016 
which would see ICT being hosted by Cheshire East Council and 
Transactional Services being hosted by Cheshire West and Chester Council.  

1.2 At the meeting on 18 March 2016 the Joint Committee authorised the 
Directors of Legal Services for each authority in consultation with the Section 
151 Officers to finalise the detailed terms and conditions for, and enter into, all 
the necessary legal documentation and processes required to effect the new 
arrangements.

1.3 This report provides a summary on the final stages of the transfer project and 
requests formal closure of this initial phase whilst setting out the next steps for 
the six month transition period from 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 during 
which time the business plans of the two services will be implemented 
including delivery of planned savings.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The report recommends that the Shared Services Joint Committee:

I. Endorse the formal close down of Phase 1: Transfer of Services 
provided by CoSocius Limited to New Shared Arrangements;

II. Note the revised governance arrangements for Shared services as 
provided in Appendix;

III. Note the summary of lessons learned from the CoSocius project as 
outlined in Section 6, and

IV. Note the plans for Phase 2 of the implementation programme as 
outlined in Section 7



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Phase 1 of the activity to transfer ICT and Transactional Services from 
CoSocius Limited has been completed as planned and the focus now shifts to 
Phase 2 of the programme which will take forward transitional activity to 
stabilise new working arrangements to enable broader service transformation 
going forward.

4.0 Background 

4.1 Appro
[...]
ICT and Transactional Shared Services have picked up ongoing 
risks and will build these into their respective business planning activity to 
ensure that these are effectively managed and monitored via revised 
governance arrangements.  Consequently the Joint committee are requested 
to formally endorse the closure of Phase 1 of this programme.

16.3 The financial close down of CoSocius Limited is now largely complete and 
year end balances as at 31st March are being consolidated into the 2015-16 
accounts of the two Councils. Final accounts for the company itself will be 
produced in July to cover the 15 month period to 30Th June 2016 and these 
will be reported to the Joint Committee once complete. 

16.4 The Programme now moves into its second phase where the focus will be on 
transition. This will focus on the objectives and key deliverables as stated in 
Section 7.  These will be closely monitored to ensure that they are achieved 
prior to moving into the third and final stage of the programme – 
Transformation, which will commence on 1 October 2016.  The Joint Officer 
Board will maintain an overview of progress with updates being provided to 
this Committee on a regular basis.

17.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writers:

 Officer: Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer – Cheshire East Council / 
Mark Wynn, Director of Finance – Cheshire West & Chester Council 

Tel No: 01270868013 / 01244972537
Email: peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk / 

mark.wynn@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:mark.wynn@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk


Background Documents:

Documents are available for inspection at:
Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach
CW11 1HZ

Or
: 
Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services
HQ Building,
Nicholas Street,
Chester,
CH1 2NP



Shared

1. Shared Services Governance Model 
– ICT and Transactional Services

Legend
‘Service Delivery’

For info

Host Non-host 

Cabinet

Director of Resources 
& S151 Officer

Joint Committee

Service Manager

Service Team

Separate cost centreScope of host authority

End Users End Users 

Senior Management 
Team

Cabinet

Senior Management 
TeamJoint Officer Board

(2 x S151 Officers)

Chief Operating 
Officer & S151 

Officer

Portfolio Holders
attend

Portfolio Holders
attend

Transactional / ICT
Transition Boards





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:   20th May 2016

Report of: Sam Brousas – Cheshire West and Chester Council and 
Peter Bates – Cheshire East Council

Subject/Title: Service Reviews

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress being made in 

the delivery of the Service Review programme and to highlight future changes 
that will be outlined in more detail at the Shared Services Joint Committe in July.

2.0 Decisions Requested

Members are asked to:

2.1 Note the continued progress to date with the series of service reviews underway, 
and the opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both Councils 
identified so far.

2.2 Endorse a future change in title from the “Cosocius Service Reviews” to 
“Business Solutions Programme” to reflect the move of CoSocius to a shared 
service.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To update Members on the progress to date in delivery of the Service Review 
programme and the direction of travel for each review subject at the time of 
reporting.

4.0 Report Background

4.1 This Committee at its meeting on 27 February 2015 approved a programme of 
work to review the delivery of applications and services by CoSocius to the two 
Councils.

4.2 In October 2015 the Shared Services Joint Committee took the decision to 
disaggregate the arm’s length ICT and Transactional Services trading company 
CoSocius Ltd with effect from 1st April 2016. The services previously provided 
being delivered in house through two shared service arrangements. 



4.3 This report will provide an update to Members on the key themes and issues 
arising from the Service Reviews work to date, and an indication of the direction 
of travel for each area of review. 

5.0 COSOCIUS TRANSFER PROGRAMME

5.1 The Service Review programme continues to be delivered alongside the wider 
transformational work being undertaken with in ICT Shared services. Progress 
with the transformational activities of both Shared Services will be reported to 
this Committee separately.

5.2 Given the competing demands placed by both Programmes on resources, the 
Service Review work is being managed carefully so as to minimise the impact on 
the transfer of functions and early transformational activities.

6.0 SERVICE REVIEWS – PROGRESS UPDATE

6.1 In February 2015 this committee agreed to the approach and creation of a review 
team to work with both Councils and the Company and to develop a value for 
money case for change that considers both councils future trajectories and the 
services provided by Cosocuis and the market.

6.2 The reviews to date have already outlined a number of opportunities for both 
Councils to share systems, have tested the market and have supported both 
Councils to align their approaches to procuring new systems in the future.

6.3 The programme of service reviews approved by Members at the previous 
Committee is summarised below:

Tranche 1 Initial Scope Update in Brief Review Status
Enterprise Business 
Systems 

Assessment of the 
viability of this system to 
support future business 
requirements.

Viability Assessed; 
Proceeding to more 
detailed business case 
stage.

Complete

Health & Social Care 
(Adults & Children) & 
Children and Young 
Persons 

Assessment of the  
underlying systems to 
support adults and 
children’s service across 
both councils 

Steps to align future 
procure
[...]
isions flowing from reviews requires procurement activity, this will 
be carried out in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, 
including any pre market consultation.

13.0 Risk management

13.1 Programme risks are being identified and reported as necessary to the Joint 
Officer Board through normal programme management mechanisms.  The Board 
will escalate any significant risks to the Committee as appropriate during the 
course of the programme.

14.0 Access to Information

14.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writers:

: Peter Bates / Samantha Brousas
: Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer / Cheshire West and Chester – Director of 
Professional Services

              Tel No: 01270 686013 / 01244 972739
                      Email:  peterbates@cheshireeast.gov.uk /    

samanthabrousas@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 

Background Documents:
Documents are available for inspection at:
Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach
CW11 1HZ
Or: 
Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services
HQ Building,
Nicholas Street,
Chester,
CH1 2NP

mailto:peterbates@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:samanthabrousas@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:   20 May 2016

Report of: Sam Brousas – Cheshire West and Chester and Peter Bates 
– Cheshire East

Subject/Title: ERP Replacement Programme

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress being made in 

the development of a business case in relation to the future provision of the 
Councils’ core HR and Finance system, following approval of a previous outline 
business case in January 2016.

2.0 Decisions Requested

Members are asked to:

2.1 Note and endorse the work of the ERP Programme since the previous ERP 
Outline Business Case was approved in January 2016;

2.2 Approve and comment upon the Programme Vision which has been developed 
in support of this programme of work;

2.3 Note the positive opportunities which have been identified to date to deliver 
significant financial savings to both Councils through the implementation of a 
replacement HR and Finance system and processes; 

2.4 Endorse the request to initiate a joint procurement exercise, for the purpose of 
refining and confirming the business case and in advance of a formal decision to 
procure a replacement solution; 

2.5 Provide appropriate support to the Cabinet decision making process in both 
Councils to formally endorse and approve this request and secure the necessary 
funding and resources to deliver this activity; and

2.6 Approve the formation and membership of a Member / Officer ERP Steering 
Group, with the objective of coordinating, directing and providing oversight to the 
Joint ERP Programme.



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To allow Members to review and comment on progress made in developing the 
business case for the future HR and Finance systems and processes for the 
Councils and its partners, and to ensure appropriate approval is obtained prior to 
commencing a formal procurement exercise.

4.0 Report Background

4.1 The two Councils and a wide range of their partners utilise the Oracle "e-
Business Suite" to support the operation of their core Finance and HR / Payroll 
business processes.  The system was implemented by the County Council in 
2002 and has been successfully supporting our business processes since then.  
The system has been upgraded and modified over its period of operation, with 
the last major upgrade taking place in 2012.  The base processes rely in the 
main on the design put in place in 2002, which have also required partners and 
the new Council owned companies to follow a similar approach in their use of the 
system.

4.2 During the latter part of 2015/16, the two Councils commissio
[...]
s based on an externally hosted model.

5.3 The programme vision builds on four concepts of simplicity, standardisation, 
shared arrangements and self service, with the following vision:

 The Programme's vision is to deliver a finance and human resources solution of 
the Councils and our subsidiaries and partners, which supports our desire for 
how we want to work in the future.

 Our chosen solution will be simple, easy to use, intuitive and unobtrusive.
 We will actively adopt standard best practice processes and solutions and will 

not customise those processes without good reason.
 We will share common processes and working practices across our 

organisations; and
 We will roll out processes based on a self-service driven approach, delivering 

ways of working which are modern and efficient.

5.4 The goal is to utilise technology that will bring the Councils up to date with the 
latest solutions available in the market place today, and where possible 
replicates the revolution in the domestic IT market in terms of ease of use and 
flexibility of deployment across a range of different devices.  The aim is to ensure 
our managers and staff are responsible for delivering a range of processes and 
activities independently using self-service functionality, but with a system which 
is intuitive and supportive, and even perhaps enjoyable to use, rather than one 
which is perceived as a barrier to effective business processes.  

5.5 The intended outcome from this programme is a more engaged, more 
enthusiastic and better supported workforce, able to focus more on outcomes 
and less on process, with access to business information which allows easier 
decision-making. 

5.6 Key risks associated with this programme have been captured in a register, and 
a summary of the most significant risks and mitigating actions is attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report.

6.0 Economic Case

6.1 The proposal that has been explored has reviewed the option to replace the 
current versi
[...]
ill be face-to-face where possible alternating 
between East and West Locations, but alternatives such as video conferencing will 
be used to maintain communication where appropriate. This steering group will exist 
until the ERP Programme has delivered its objectives or until such time that an 
alternative governance mechanism is agreed by the Group. 

E.    Finance and resources

The ERP Programme at the time of formation is funded to deliver a Detailed 
Business Case.  At this point it is anticipated that funding will be approved for the 
remainder of the programme through to delivery and implementation of a 
replacement solution.

Any third party costs incurred in the servicing of the Steering Group will be charged 
to the programme budget. 

F.    Accountability

The ERP Steering Group will be accountable to the members of Shared Services 
Joint Committee.  

The Group will present a progress report to each meeting of the Joint Committee 
during the lifetime of the Programme.

G.    Review

These Terms of Reference will be reviewed every 6 months, or as requested by 
members.  Next review will take place in December 2016.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Shared Services Performance Outturn 2015-16 and Business Plan Review 2016-20
	Appendix
	Appendix 2 Shared Services -
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 New Arrangements for ICT Shared Services and Transactional Shared Services
	10 Service Reviews
	11 ERP Replacement Programme
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register summary
	Appendix 2 - Resource requirements for pre-implementation phase v0.2
	Appendix 3 - Joint ERP Programme Steering Group - Terms of Reference v1.0




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 20th May, 2016 at Room 4.08, Cheshire West and Chester 

HQ, Nicholas Street, Chester

PRESENT

Councillors JP Findlow, P Groves, D Armstrong, P Donovan and L Gittins

Officers
Cheshire West and Chester Council
Mark Wynn, Head of Finance
Sam Brousas, Head of Professional Services
Karen Mcllwaine, Solicitor
Aaron Thomas, Joint Programme Manager
Peter Lloyd, Senior Change Manager
Claire Jones, Finance Manager
Eric Burt, Health and Safety Manager

Cheshire East Council
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Corporate Manager Professional & Commercial Services
Suzanne Antrobus, Team Manager Legal

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Louise Gittins moved, duly seconded by Councillor Paul 
Donovan that Councillor David Armstrong be appointed as Chairman of 
the Shared Services Joint Committee for the ensuing 2016/2017 Municipal 
Year.

DECIDED: 

That Councillor David Armstrong be appointed as Chairman of the Shared 
Services Joint Committee for the ensuing 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

Councillor David Armstrong in the Chair

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Paul Findlow moved, duly seconded by Councillor Peter 
Groves, that Councillor David Brown be appointed as Vice-Chairman for 
the ensuing 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

DECIDED: 

That Councillor David Brown be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 
ensuing 2016/2017 Municipal Year.



3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Brown and 
Paul Bates.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members did not declare any interests.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present, and no questions had been 
submitted in advance.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

DECIDED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016 be approved.

7 SHARED SERVICES PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2015-16 AND 
BUSINESS PLAN REVIEW 2016-20 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Chief Operating Officer 
(Cheshire East) and the Director of Finance (Cheshire West and Chester) 
which set out a summary of the outturn position for the Shared Service 
arrangements. It included both indicative financial and non-financial 
performance over the period 2015-2016. Copies of the detailed Business 
Plan for 2016 – 2020 were tabled and discussed, along with the current 
Business Plans for 2013 – 2016. 

DECIDED: 

That the Shared Services outturn performance for 2015 – 2016 be noted, 
and the Shared Service Business Plans for 2016 onwards be noted.

8 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH UNIT OUTSOURCING 

Members considered the report of the Director of Professional Services 
(Cheshire West and Chester Council) which provided a summary of the 
difficulties encountered over the past two years, and how they were being 
addressed. 

The bidding process was outlined, and Members were informed that 
following a very successful “Meet the Buyer” event, where 15 
organisations sent representatives, only three submitted bids, which 
demonstrated the challenging budgetary situation faced by providers. One 
bidder subsequently withdrew, leaving Bidders B and C. 

Members discussed the bids and it was confirmed that Warrington 
Borough Council remained committed to being part of the procurement, 



and the inability to be part of the process from the start was purely due to 
the timing of terminating the existing contract, which had been temporarily 
extended. 

DECIDED: 

That the recommendation to appoint Bidder B as the occupational health 
provider for the two Council’s from 1 September 2016 to 31 August 2019, 
with the option to extend for a further two years until 2021 be endorsed.

9 NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR ICT SHARED SERVICES AND 
TRANSACTIONAL SHARED SERVICES 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Chief Operating Officer 
(Cheshire East) and the Director of Finance (Cheshire West and Chester) 
which provided a summary of the final stages of the transfer project, 
following the decision taken on 18 March 2016 to enter into new 
arrangements for the delivery of ICT Shared and Transactional Shared 
Services. 

Members were informed that the Target Operating Model was being 
developed further, and they welcomed the progress update and lessons 
learned. 

DECIDED: That 

1 the formal close down of Phase 1: Transfer of Services provided by 
CoSocius Limited to New Shared Arrangements be endorsed;

2 the revised governance arrangements for Shared Services as 
provided in the Appendix to the report be noted;

3 the summary of lessons learned from the CoSocius project as 
outlined in Section 6 of the report be noted; and 

4 the plans for Phase 2 of the implementation programme as outlined 
in Section 7 of the report be noted.

10 SERVICE REVIEWS 

Members considered the report which provided an update since the last 
meeting of the Committee, and set out future planned development which 
would be reported in July. The Services Review programme continued to 
be delivered alongside the wider transformational work being undertaken 
within ICT Shared Services, which was set out in paragraph 6.3 of the 
report. 



DECIDED: That 

1 the continued progress to date with the series of services reviews 
underway be noted, and the opportunities for collaboration and 
sharing across both Councils identified so far also be noted; and 

2 the change in title from “CoSocius Services Reviews” to “Business 
Solutions Programme” be endorsed.

11 ERP REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

Members were updated on the progress being made in the development of 
a business case in relation to the future provision of the Councils’ core HR 
and Finance System, following approval of a previous outline business 
case in January 2016. 

The goal of the business case was to utilise technology to bring the 
Councils up to date with the latest solutions available in the market place 
today, and where possible, replicate the revolution in the domestic IT 
market in terms of ease of use and flexibility of deployment across a range 
of different services. 

DECIDED: That 

1 the work of the ERP Programme since the previous ERP Outline 
Business Case was approved in January 2015 be endorsed; 

2 the Programme Vision developed in support of the programme of 
work be approved; 

3 the positive opportunities identified to date to deliver significant 
financial savings to both Councils through the implementation of a 
replacement HR and Finance system and processes be noted; 

4 the request to initiate a joint procurement exercise, for the purpose 
of refining and confirming the business case and in advance of a 
formal decision to procure a replacement solution be endorsed; 

5 appropriate support to the Cabinet decision making process in both 
Councils be provided to formally endorse and approve the request, 
and the necessary funding and resources to deliver this activity;

6 a Member/officer ERP Steering Group be formed, with the objective 
of co-ordinating, directing and providing oversight to the Joint ERP 
Programme.


